APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 1

S. B. No. 5 (Longmire, Sinner)

STATE HOSPITAL INSTITUTIONAL COLLECTIONS

AN ACT

Making an appropriation for the purpose of paying expenses of the institutional collections program for the state hospital and to amend and reenact subdivision 17 of subsection 3 of House Bill No. 501 of the Thirty-ninth Legislative Assembly, also known as subdivision 17 of section 3 of chapter 28 of the 1965 North Dakota Session Laws, relating to the appropriation for the board of administration, and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation.) There is hereby appropriated to the state department of health out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$21,180.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of paying expenses of the institutional collections program for the state hospital, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1965, and ending June 30, 1967, to wit:

Salaries and wages\$	18,250.00
Fees and services	1,800.00
Supplies and materials	430.00
Equipment	700.00
Total \$	21,180.00
101dl	21.100.00

§ 2. Amendment.) Subdivision 17 of section 3 of House Bill No. 501 of the Thirty-ninth Legislative Assembly, also known as subdivision 17 of section 3 of chapter 28 of the 1965 North Dakota Session Laws is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Board of Administration

Salaries and wages\$	556,750.00
(Salaries of board members not to ex-	meral and
ceed \$16,800.00 per member)	
Fees and services	323,400.00
Supplies and materials	92,070.00

Supplies and materials for governor's mansion Equipment	6,000.00 37,495.00
Improvement governor's mansion—	
Intercom system, air conditioning	
and third furnace	12,000.00
Land, structures—major improvements	150,000.00
(Including caulking of capitol building)	
Special assessments—city of Bismarck	21,024.97
SULTAL REPUTOTIONAL COLLECTIONS	18. 15 m & m b
Total\$	1,198,739.97

§ 3. Emergency.) This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved June 23, 1965.

state out of available to the state

CHAPTER 2

and declaring

S. B. No. 10 (Luick)

LEGISLATIVE EXPENSES

AN ACT

- Providing an appropriation and authorizing the payment of expenses of the Extraordinary Session of the Thirty-ninth Legislative Assembly commencing June 14, 1965, and declaring an emergency.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation.) There is hereby appropriated out of any unappropriated moneys in the general fund in the state treasury the sum of \$29,000.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of paying for salaries, wages, per diem, travel expense, fees, services, expense allowances, printing, supplies, materials, and other expenses of the Extraordinary Session of the Thirty-ninth Legislative Assembly commencing June 14, 1965. The funds herein appropriated shall remain available for expenditure and any unexpended balance shall not revert to the general fund until January 1, 1966.

§ 2. Expense Allowance for Members.) There shall be paid to each member of the Thirty-ninth Legislative Assembly in attendance at the extraordinary session thereof commencing June 14, 1965, the sum of twenty dollars for each day of such session as reimbursement for his living expenses, including meals, lodging, uncompensated travel, and other necessary expense. Such amount shall be in addition to the compensation and mileage payments provided in section 45 of the Constitution and in addition to any amounts paid under the provisions of section 54-03-20 as amended. Attendance at the extraordinary session shall result in a conclusive presumption of the expenditure of such expense allowance for the purposes set forth in this section, and such expense allowance shall be excluded from gross income for income tax purposes. The sum herein provided shall be paid to each member in attendance at the extraordinary session immediately after the adjournment of such session.

§ 3. Salaries and Travel Expense of Employees.) There shall be paid to the following-named persons employed during the Extraordinary Session of the Thirty-ninth Legislative Assembly commencing June 14, 1965, for each day of such session, the sum set opposite their respective names as compensation for service performed:

HOUSE

Donnell Haugen, chief clerk	\$25.00
Ruth Smith, desk reporter	25.00
Richard Ista, bill clerk, sergeant-at-arms,	
messenger, doorkeeper	20.00
Pam Billigmeier, chief stenographer	
and payroll clerk	20.00
Enola Eck, journal proofreader	12.00
Leroy Rolshoven, audio board operator	13.00

SENATE

Gerald L. Stair, secretary of the senate	25.00
Dagny Olson, desk reporter	25.00
Monty C. Burke, bill clerk, sergeant-at-arms,	
messenger, doorkeeper	20.00
Cora Essington, chief stenographer	
and payroll clerk	20.00
Carrie Murdock, journal proofreader	12.00

In addition to the sum paid the above-named persons for each day of such extraordinary session, the chief clerk of the house of representatives, the desk reporter of the house of representatives, the secretary of the senate, and the desk reporter of the senate shall each be paid the sum of \$25.00 for pre-session arrangements, and an additional sum of \$25.00 for indexing the journals and other work following the adjournment of the session. Each employee named in this section residing outside the city of Bismarck, shall also be paid mileage at the rate of eight and one-half cents per mile for each mile of necessary travel from his usual place of residence to the city of Bismarck for the purpose of attending the extraordinary session, and a like payment for travel on his return from Bismarck to his usual place of residence.

§ 4. Janitorial and Switchboard Service.) Upon approval of vouchers by the state board of administration, the director of the department of accounts and purchases shall be authorized to pay uncompensated expenses of additional janitorial and telephone switchboard service performed for the legislative assembly during the extraordinary session commencing June 14, 1965.

§ 5. Emergency.) This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved June 23, 1965.